

No. 23-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID CHIU, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SAN FRANCISCO CITY ATTORNEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID CHIU
San Francisco City Attorney
WAYNE K. SNODGRASS
TARA M. STEELEY*
Deputy City Attorneys
City Hall, Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 554-4655
tara.steeley@sfcityatty.org
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Respondents

116674



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. PROPOSITION F	3
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
A. The District Court Proceedings	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	6
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RECONSIDER THE EXACTING SCRUTINY STANDARD.....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW FOLLOWS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	11
A. The Decision Below Correctly Recognized That Proposition F’s Disclaimer Requirement Advances Important Governmental Interests	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Petitioners Failed To Submit Evidence Showing A Burden To Their First Amendment Rights	17
1. Petitioners Failed To Submit Evidence Demonstrating That The Size Of The Disclaimer Impermissibly Burdens Speech.....	18
2. Petitioners Failed To Submit Evidence Showing That The Disclaimers Impermissibly Chill Donations.....	21
3. Petitioners Failed To Submit Evidence Showing That The Disclaimers Cause Voter Confusion.....	24
C. Petitioners Failed To Demonstrate That The Disclaimers Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	25
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT IDENTIFY ANY CIRCUIT SPLIT	26
IV. THIS CASE IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY POOR VEHICLE	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	1, 9, 23, 25, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	1, 9-16, 21, 23
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	30
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs and Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Commn.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19-23, 29
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	13
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).	9
<i>Fam. PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	22, 23
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).	12
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021)	3, 15, 16, 22, 26
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2647 (2022)	3
<i>Gentiva Healthcare Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	3, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).	30
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	9
<i>Kuba v. 1-A Agric. Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).	13, 14
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	13, 14, 24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	10, 11
<i>Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014).	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).	30
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).	18, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	16
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993).....	3, 28
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 17
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 5, 7, 12, 14, 17, 19-21, 26, 28, 29
Statutes:	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81, March 27, 2002, H.R. 2356 . . .	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....	27, 28

San Francisco Statutes, Codes and Ordinances:

S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.161(a)(1)	4
S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.161(a)(1)(A).....	4
S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct § 1.161(a)(1)(B).....	4
S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.161(a)(3)	18

Rules:

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1, 11
--------------------------	-------

Other References:

Ballotpedia.Org., <i>San Francisco, California, Proposition F, Campaign Contribution Restrictions and Advertisement Disclaimer Requirements (November 2019)</i> , https:// ballotpedia.org/San_Francisco,_California, Proposition_F,_Campaign_Contribution_ Restrictions_and_Advertisement_Disclaimer_ Requirements_(November_2019)	3
--	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Benjamin Schneider, <i>In a big election year, money is pouring into key San Francisco campaigns</i> , published Jan 5, 2022 (updated Jun 16, 2022), https://www.sfexaminer.com/the_fs/findings/in-a-big-election-year-money-is-pouring-into-key-san-francisco-campaigns/article_340c79e1-7cb0-5aa0-98dc-113632eff14e.html	22
Cal. Gov't Code Ann. § 82047.5	8
S.F. Dept. of Elections, <i>November 5, 2019 Final Election Results</i> , https://sfelections.org/results/20191105w/index.html	3
